
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: TUESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 

2011 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 
Judy Kelly 
June Nelson 
Susan O'Brien 
 

  
Published: Wednesday 2 February 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined below: 
 

1. conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either been 
referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been chosen by 
the Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such reviews; 

 
2. monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including the 

management of finances and risk); 
 

3. comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council; 

 
4. consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on 

Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken by 
the Cabinet); 

 
In relation to the following services: 

 
1. culture, arts and sport including the provision and/or management of museums, art 

galleries, theatres, archives and local history activities, libraries, leisure centres, 
swimming pools and other like facilities; 

2. lifelong learning; 
3. community safety;  
4. the provision, planning and management of parks and open spaces, allotments, 

cemeteries, pitches and other like facilities; 
5. transport, highways and parking; 
6. waste management and recycling; 
7. conservation and biodiversity;  
8. safety education; 
9. licensing and registration; 
10. trading standards; 
11. consumer protection; 
12. environmental health functions 
13. planning and building control 
14. the Council’s planning policies (including the Unitary Development Plan and other 

plans for the use and development of land), Local Agenda 21 Strategy and Local 
Transport (Implementation Plan). 

 

Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2011 1 - 4 
 

5 Review 1 - Consideration of Hillingdon's Khat Consultation Paper 5 - 18 
 

6 Forward Plan 19 - 30 
 

7 Work Programme 2010 31 - 34 
 

 



Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                 18 January 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press                                                                     Page 1  

Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
18 January 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman), Shirley Harper-O’Neil (Vice-Chairman), 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly, June Nelson and Susan O’Brien. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Jean Palmer (Director) Planning, Environment & Community Services 
Bill Ogden (Deputy Director) Corporate Landlord 
James Rodger (Head of Service) Planning & Enforcement 
Andy Evans (Head of Service) Finance & Business Services 
Ed Shaylor (Senior Manager) Community Safety 
Natasha Dogra, Democratic Services Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part 1 and 
therefore were considered in public. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 
DECEMBER 2010  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the RESPOC meeting held on 7 December 2010 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

5. HILLINGDON'S KHAT CONSULTATION PAPER  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee considered the consultation paper on Khat which had 
been circulated to previous witnesses and had been formally submitted 
to the Deputy Mayor of London. The deadline for comments on the 
paper was Friday 21 January 2011. Members asked officers how many 
people the paper had been sent to for comments. Officers informed 
Members that 80 past witnesses and external agencies had been sent 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 4

Page 1



  

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                 18 January 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press                                                                     Page 2  

the Consultation paper. The Committee were pleased that so many 
people had been given the opportunity to take part in Hillingdon’s 
review of Khat, as it allowed those affected by Khat and senior officials 
to put forward their array of views on Khat to help the Committee with 
their review.  
 
Members considered some options for possible conclusions and 
recommendations to present Cabinet with. The Committee agreed that 
all witnesses had suggested that Khat needed to be classified, but no 
one knew what it needed to be classified as. Members discussed 
classifying Khat as a food stuff, but agreed that this would lead to Khat 
becoming a legitimate substance. Classifying Khat as a vegetable 
could seem as though it had some nutritional value. Members said 
calling Khat a good may send out a message to young people that 
Khat was fine for consumption, which was not what the Committee 
wished to do. 
 
The Committee likened Khat to chewing tobacco, as it had health 
affects yet was available for buying and selling. Members suggested 
that Khat should be classified in its own group as this would allow for 
health warnings and age restrictions to be enforced. Members agreed 
that this would form a final recommendation, as the Committee agreed 
that Khat needed to be classified as something.  
 
Members also agreed that classifying Khat would ensure an authority 
would be responsible for it and therefore take responsibility for health 
and safety checks on Khat imports at the Port of Entry. The Committee 
agreed that the Port of Health should hold this responsibility.  
 
Members were also informed that Senior Health Officials had been 
sent the Consultation Paper and may request a special meeting to 
discuss the Committee’s findings next month. 
 
Noted: 
The Committee noted the Khat update and would discuss 
conclusions and recommendations at the meeting in February. 
 

6. PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SERVICES BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 2011  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented Planning, Environment and Community Services’ 
budget report to the Committee.  
 
The budget report to Council for Council Tax setting for 2010/11 
contained an initial savings requirement of £20.3m for 2011/12.  As 
part of the continuing work on the HIP Business Improvement Delivery 
project, a budget strategy was devised to address this gap.  Each 
group was given a specific savings target for 2011/12 to deliver through 
their BID programme, with the initial total savings target set at £10.5m.  
In addition groups were tasked with reviewing and reducing all 
pressures and a review was also started on all corporate pressures 
 

 

Page 2



  

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                 18 January 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press                                                                     Page 3  

The revenue budget proposals had been developed to deliver a zero 
increase in Council Tax for 2011/12 whilst maintaining balances and 
reserves at £12m over the medium term. 
 
The real challenge in delivering a balanced budget for 2011/12 was the 
development of significant savings of around £22m, more than double 
the £10.3m required in 2010/11.  Those savings proposals had been 
develo
[...]
 programme development had also focused on 
a rigorous review and questioning of expenditure across the combined 
Group, and has reviewed the scale of fees and charges. The work to 
date had identified savings of £3.45m in 2011/12. The savings had 
been developed within 3 main categories. 
 
BID Efficiencies – The creation of 4 new service heads within the 
combined group had enabled large scale reorganisation, restructuring 
and removal of duplication. The next stage in the development of these 

Page 3



  

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                 18 January 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press                                                                     Page 4  

new service groupings would focus on the roll out of the Council’s 
operating model in order to identify further savings opportunities. 
 
Expenditure Review – With the formation of the new Group the 
opportunity had been taken at a strategic level to question the need for 
services and method of service delivery in all areas.  At an operational 
level the expenditure review process had also generated savings 
opportunities. 
 
Fees & Charges – Opportunities exist within the Group to review the 
scale of fees and charges, and a number of savings proposals had 
been developed on this theme.  
 
The Committee thanked Officers for a well presented report. Members 
thanked officers for taking a compassionate stance to job losses and 
understood the reasons for the proposed savings. 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the budget projections and combined 
budget proposals put forward by the Planning Environment & 
Community Services Group, within the context of the corporate 
budgetary position. 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Noted: 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2011  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee discussed the Work Programme for 2011 and thought 
it would be timely to formally agree their Town Twinning final report, as 
the report had been circulated for comments to the Committee prior to 
the meeting. Members were content with the final report and agreed for 
the report to be presented to Cabinet in February. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed the Review of Town Twinning final report. 
 
Noted: 
The Committee noted the Work Programme for 2011. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.45 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



Hillingdon’s Khat Report 2011  - 1 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE HILLINGDON KHAT REPORT 2011 
 

The story of Khat and the implications for the residents of 
Hillingdon and beyond 

 
 
 
Contents 
 
Part I:  The international story - from the desert to the UK 
 
Part II: The national story - Khat consumers 
 
Part III: The national story - from Heathrow to the streets of Hillingdon 
 
Part IV: The Hillingdon story / social issues caused by Khat 
 
Part V: The Hillingdon story / health issues caused by Khat 
 
Part VI: The Hillingdon story / crime and ASB issues 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Hillingdon’s Khat Report 2011  - 2 - 

Part I: The international story - from the desert to the UK 
 

1. For centuries, the male elders of tribes in the Horn of Africa have spent their evenings out 
in the desert chewing the leaves of Khat, whilst talking over the day’s events with their 
friends in convivial conversation. A cultural pastime that is still seen today.  
 

2. Historically, Khat has been consumed because of its stimulant properties and its low 
production costs (Gebissa, 2010). To many, it is an inexpensive way to relieve the poor 
quality of life experienced in those areas. 
 

3. Historically Khat has been used to treat various ailments such as depression. The New 
Testament c
[...]
 Cathonine and Cathine. These chemicals 
are considered to be constituents of Class C drugs.  Although the report published by the 
UK’s Advisory Committee on the Misuse of Drugs (ACMD) in 2005 disagreed and 
recommended to Government that Khat need not be banned as an offence is only 
committed if Cathonine and Cathine are isolated from the Khat plant (ACMD, 2005).  
 

33. Once at Heathrow, Khat is taken to a storage area where agents arrive to collect the boxes 
of Khat. The agent pays the VAT due on each box which is usually paid in cash by the 
agent. The total amount of VAT collected on Khat imports is in the region of £3 million 
per annum (RESPOC, 2010). 
 

34. Boxes of Khat are put on large lorries and taken out of the airport domain to various 
nearby locations usually car parks. It has been estimated that each lorry load contains 10 
to 20 large boxes. No one knows who controls these lorries.  

Page 8



Hillingdon’s Khat Report 2011  - 5 - 

 
35. From this point the boxes are bought by ‘retailers’ from across the UK.  

 
36. Each box contains up to 200 bundles and costs each retailer around £35.00. On average, it 

takes approximately 2 hours for each lorry load to be sold (RESPOC, 2010).  
 

37. Each retailer purchases, on average, 2 boxes (400 bundles) – a cost of £70.00 or 17p per 
bundle. The boxes are put in cars or vans for onward transportation to other London 
boroughs and to other UK cities such as Bristol, Manchester, Sheffield and Birmingham 
(RESPOC, 2010). 
 

38. The bundles are then sold to the consumer/user for an average of £5.00 per bundle. A 
profit of approximately £4.30 per bundle to the retailer. 
 

39. With each bundle being sold for an average of price £5.00, and with 1.8million bundles 
being imported each year, the UK street market value of Khat is around £9 million per 
week or £468 million per year. 
 

40. Heathrow is also used as a channel to smuggle Khat into the USA. It is estimated that 
twenty per cent may be the a
[...]
ver, the vast amount of anti social behaviour is not caused by Khat users but by 

youngsters aged 14 to 20 who use Khat houses as a base for meetings and for smoking 
cannabis and drinking alcohol (Bashford, 2003). 
 

62. To overcome such anti social behaviour, it is possible for local Safer Neighbourhood 
Police Teams to close down Khat houses by applying for Anti Social Behaviour Orders or 
a Closure of Premises Order under the Anti Social Behaviour Act. 
 

63. It is believed that some Khat users are driving whilst still under its influence, although 
there is no evidence to confirm this, although a biochemical test is now commercially 
available to detect Khat constituents in urine (Cox, 2003). 
 

64. Other than occasional anti social behaviour, no other criminal acts are considered to be 
undertaken by Khat users.  
 

65. From a policing point of view, it is accepted that banning Khat will not stop its use but 
drive it underground and in the hands of criminal gangs – if such gangs are not already 
involved. Further, if it is made illegal the social circumstances that are already an issue 
may be exacerbated i.e. if the majority of the household income is already funding the use 
of Khat what are the possibilities of other activities taking place if there is no more money 
in the budget.  
 

66. There is unanimous agreement that Khat requires a classification so that it can be 
regulated in some form, although there is no firm view as to what that classification might 
be at the moment.   

Page 11



Hillingdon’s Khat Report 2011  - 8 - 

References 
 

• Advisory Council on the Misuse of Drugs (ACMD), 2005, Khat (Qat): Assessment of 
Risk to the Individual and Communities in the UK. Available at: 
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/drugs/acmd1/khat-report-
2005/Khat_Report_.pdf?view=Binary. (Accessed 12 September 2010) 

 
• Alem, A. & Shibre, T. (1997) Khat induced psychosis and its medico-legal 

implication: a case report. Ethiopian Medical Jou
[...]
sions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2011
	5 Review 1 - Consideration of Hillingdon's Khat Consultation Paper
	6 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan

	7 Work Programme 2010



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes &%ﬁ

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

15 February 2011 LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

FHILLINGDON

Committee Members Present:

Witnesses Present:
CliIr Richard Barnes
David Brough.

LBH Officers Present:
Natasha Dogra

Also Present:
Press — Uxbridge Gazette

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman), Shirley Harper-O’Neil (Vice-Chairman),
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly, June Nelson and Susan O’Brien.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Iltem 1)

None.

Action by

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

None.

Action by

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part 1 and
were therefore considered in public.

Action by

4, TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18
JANUARY 2011 (Agenda Item 4)

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2011 were agreed as
an accurate record.

Action by

5. | REVIEW 1 - CONSIDERATION OF HILLINGDON'S KHAT
CONSULTATION PAPER (Agenda Item 5)

The Committee welcomed the witnesses Clir Richard Barnes (Deputy
Mayor of London) and David Brough (Chairman of Hayes Town
Partnerships) to the meeting.

Action by




Witnesses commended the Committee on undertaking a study into an
area which may only affect a minority but had the potential to spread
into mainstream society. Witnesses had contacted Scotland Yard
regarding the issue of banning Khat and informed the Committee that
neither Scotland Yard nor the Advisory Council on the Misuse of Drugs
(ACMD) wanted Khat banned, as this would have had huge knock on
effects of the substance being sold on the black market and one
minority feeling targeted. Witnesses agreed that the Committee’s
alternative routes of targeting Khat use were commendable, including
naming a regulatory body who would be responsible for the safe
importation of Khat at Heathrow Airport and classifying Khat as a
substance akin to tobacco.

Health effects of Khat were becoming more widespread, with mental
health issues emerging but could not be wholly attributed to Khat.
There was a significant correlation between the two and was
disproportionately more noticeable in this minority group. The
Committee discussed the health issues that were uncovered during the
Health Witness Session, but recognised that Khat was not the only
factor involved with the health issues.

Witnesses informed the Committee that the first generation of Somali
people who had settled in the UK were the main Khat users, with some
young Somali people chewing Khat along with illegal drugs or alcohol.

The Khat industry was valued at an estimated £460 million in the UK.
The rivalry between gangs and dealers was becoming very dangerous
due to the vast amount of profit involved with Khat. Witnesses said that
some car parks in Hayes and Southall on Tuesday and Thursday
nights were full of Khat users and dealers and the amount of money
been passed between the two was substantial.

Witnesses informed the Committee that current services set up to help
Khat users were insufficient and lacked the knowledge needed to deal
with the problem. Services were less than adequate due to the lack of
resources and funds available in this difficult economic climate. The
Committee agreed that services needed to improve and the information
available to these groups also needed to improve. Members agreed
that an interagency approach must be taken, with services sharing best
practice and knowledge. The Committee agreed that a London
Borough wide group should be set up to enable services to share best
practice when tackling Khat issues. Members agreed that the police
would also benefit from the formation of such a group.

The Committee thought it would be beneficial for the local SNT to write
a briefing paper on how to tackle Khat users and issues and present
this to a Khat Working Group.

Agreed:

THAT THE LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP FOR LONDON
BOROUGHS, COMPRISING REPRESENTATIVES OF HILLINGDON
COUNCIL AND COMMUNITY, HEALTH AND POLICE GROUPS
MONITOR THE USE AND EFFECTS OF KHAT AND OPEN
CHANNELS OF COMMUNICATION EXIST FOR THE SHARING OF




INFORMATION.

FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 6) Action by
Noted:

The Committee noted the Forward Plan.

WORK PROGRAMME 2010 (Agenda ltem 7) Action by
Noted:

The Committee noted the Work Programme.

The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.00 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Nadia Williamsatasha Dogra on 01895 277 488. Circulation
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




